

CASE NO. 05-09-00788-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS TEXAS

---

WILLIAM CHARLES BUNDREN AND KAREN P. BUNDREN, d/b/a C & K  
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES, NEW HOPE FOUNDATION, and HOPE HILL  
INVESTMENTS, INC.

Defendants and Counter-Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Appellees

V.

HOLLY OAKS TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION, INC., Plaintiff, and THE  
WOODS ON PARK LANE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, ROYAL LANE  
HIGHLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and DUTCH CREEK OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, Intervenors

Plaintiff, Intervenors, and Counter-Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants

Appeal from the 192<sup>nd</sup> Judicial District Court  
of Dallas, Texas

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF**

---

David J. Potter  
David J. Potter and Associates  
Texas Bar No. 16175000  
901 N. Stateline Avenue  
Texarkana, Texas 75501  
Telephone: 903-794-2283

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> ..		i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES		iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		viii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT		viii
RESTATED ISSUES PRESENTED		ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS		1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES		4
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFFS	4
A.	BACKGROUND	4
B.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
C.	PLEADING ISSUES	13
D.	ALTERNATIVE BASES OF LIABILITY OF APPELLANTS	19
E.	APPLICABLE STATUTORY LAW	20
F.	LAW APPLICABLE TO CORPORATE FORFEITURE AND DISSOLUTION	22
G.	SUMMARY OF CORPORATE DISSOLUTION CONSEQUENCES	26
H.	NEW HOPE FOUNDATION, ANCILLARY AUXILIARY OF DALLAS THEOLOGICAL FOUNDATION, INC.	34
I.	LEGAL OR EQUITABLE BASES FOR JUDGMENT	37

J.	DAMAGE AWARDS	41
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS FOR RENTS COLLECTED AND PROPERTY TAXES PAID BY DEFENDANTS	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING ATTORNEY’S FEES	42
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING FINDINGS SUGGESTED BY DEFENDANTS	43

**CROSS-APPEAL**

ISSUES PRESENTED	44
STATEMENT OF FACTS	44
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	49
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	50
PRAYER	56

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In Re: ABZ Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , 245 B.R. 255; 2000 Bankr. LEXIS 168 (2005).....	5, 22
<i>Andrews v. Daniel</i> , 240 S.W.2d 1018, 1021 (Tex. Civ. App. Austin 1951, writ dismiss'd.).....	17
<i>Arkansas Fuel Oil Co. v. State</i> , 154 Tex. 573, 280 S.W.2d 723, 725 (1955).....	18
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Interstate Sw., Ltd.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 632, 662 (Tex. Civ. App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	55
<i>Barraza Family Limited Partnership v. Carlos P. Levitas, et al.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 Tex. App. LEXIS 1707 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 2009 pet. den'd.).....	8
<i>Beaumont Bank v. Buller</i> , 806 S.W.2d 223, 226 (Tex. 1991).....	12,43
<i>Boyles v. Kerr</i> , 855 S.W.2d 593, 601 (Tex. 1993).....	18
<i>Burroughs Wellcome Co. v. Crye</i> , 907 S.W.2d. 497, 499 (Tex. 1995).....	5,11,42
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Michel Marchand</i> , 83S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	4,37
<i>Castleberry v. Goolsby Bldg. Corp.</i> , 617 S.W.2d 665, 666 (Tex. 1981).....	16
<i>Catalina v. Blasdel</i> , 881 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Tex. 1994).....	10
<i>Chitsey v. Lockshin</i> , 2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 7297, (Tex. Civ. App.–Austin, no writ).....	8
<i>City of Houston v. Biggers</i> , 380 S.W.2d 700, 705 (Tex. Civ. App.--Houston 1964, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	55
<i>Cohn v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 979 S.W.2d 694, 696 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.).....	11
<i>Coker v. Coker</i> , 650 S.W.2d 391, 393 (Tex. 1983).....	13
<i>Daniel v. Mason</i> , 90 Tex. 240, 38 S.W. 161, 162 (Tex. 1896).....	27
<i>Daniels v. Conrad</i> , 331 S.W.2d 411, 415 (Tex.Civ.App. Dallas 1959, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	17
<i>Dick's Last Resort of the West End, Inc., et al. v. Market/Ross, Ltd.</i> 273 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 2008) (no writ).....	40

<i>Dickerson v. Debarbieris, et al.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. 1989).....	4
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Minco Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 54, 61 (Tex. Civ. App.-Amarillo 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 8 S.W.3d 309(Tex. 1999).....	12
<i>Ernst &amp; Young, LLP v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 573, 577 (Tex. 2001).....	39
<i>Fisher v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> , 270 S.W.2d 677, 680 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland 1965, no writ).....	27
<i>Furr's Supermarkets, Inc. v. Bethune</i> , 53 S.W.3d 375, 376-77 (Tex. 2001).....	55
<i>Goode v. Shoukfeh</i> , 943 S.W.2d 441, 446 (Tex. 1997).....	12,43
<i>Gulf, Colorado &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Bliss</i> , 368 S.W.2d 594, 599 (Tex.1963).....	17
<i>Gunnells Sand Company v. Wilhite</i> , 389 S.W.2d 596, 598 (Tex.Civ.App. – Waco 1965, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	18
<i>Haynes &amp; Boone v. Bowser Bouldin, Ltd.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 179, 182 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486, 493 (Tex. 2001).....	12,13
<i>Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corporation D/b/a Heritage Western Hills Nursing Home v. Auld</i> , 34 S.W.3d 887, 987 (Tex. 2000).....	16
<i>Holt Atherton Industries, Inc. v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80, 84, (Tex. 1992).....	15,11,42
<i>Joe v. Two Thirty Nine Joint Venture</i> , 145 S.W.3d 150, 161 (Tex. 2004).....	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 774 S.W.2d 653, 656 (Tex. 1989).....	12
<i>Juliette Fowler Homes, Inc. v. Welch Assoc., Inc.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 660, 666 n.9, (Tex. 1990).....	11
<i>Ken Petroleum Corp. v. Questor Drilling Corp.</i> , 24 S.W.3d 344, 350 (Tex. 2000).....	13
<i>King v. Harris County Flood Control Dist.</i> , 210 S.W.2d 438 (Tex.Civ.App. – Galveston 1948, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	17
<i>Klorfine v. Cole</i> , 121 Ore. 76, 252 P. 708, 710 (Ore. 1927).....	27

<i>Lighthouse Church of Cloverleaf v. Texas Bank</i> , 889 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. Civ. App.-- Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ den'd.).....	27
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Tex. 1997).....	11
<i>Nat'l Liab. &amp; Fire Ins. Co. v. Allen</i> , 15 S.W.3d 525, 527 (Tex. 2000).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Jones</i> , 917 S.W.2d 770, 772 (Tex. 1996).....	12
<i>Pacific Finance Corporation v. Moody</i> , 272 S.W.2d 403, 408 (Tex.Civ.App. – Austin 1954, no writ).....	17
<i>Paramount Pipe &amp; Supply Co., Inc. v. Muhr</i> , 749 S.W.2d 491, 494 (Tex. 1988).....	16
<i>Plas-Tex, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 442, 445 (Tex. 1989).....	11
<i>Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 58 S.W.3d 290, 293 (Tex. App.– Dallas 2001, no pet.).....	12
<i>Roark v. Allen</i> , 633 S.W.2d 804, 810 (Tex. 1982).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Williamson</i> , 111 S.W.3d 113, 124 (Tex. 2003).....	55
<i>Rodriguez v. Yenawine</i> , 556 S.W.2d 410, 413 (Tex. Civ. App.– Austin 1977).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 686 S.W.2d 599, 601 (Tex. 1985).....	54
<i>SSP Partners and Metro Novelties, Inc. v. Gladstrong Investments (USA) Corporation</i> , 275 S.W.3d 444, 451 (Tex. 2008) (rehearing denied).....	40
<i>Solutioneers Consulting, Ltd. v. Gulf Greyhound Partners, Ltd.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 379, 387 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....	40
<i>State v. Heal</i> , 917 S.W.2d 6, 9 (Tex. 1996).....	12
<i>Stone v. Lawyers Title Insurance Corp.</i> , 554 S.W.2d 183, 186 (Tex.1977).....	16
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10, 24 (Tex. 1994).....	11,12
<i>Treadway v. Shanks</i> , 110 S.W.3d 1, 5 (Tex. Civ. App.-Dallas 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 110 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2003).....	12

<i>Union Producing Company v. Allen</i> , 297 S.W.2d 867, 870 (Tex.Civ.App. – Beaumont 1957, no writ).....	17
---	----

<i>Vortt Exploration Company, Inc., v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 942, 944 (Tex. 1990).....	38,39
---	-------

**STATUTES**

TEX. PROP. CODE §81.001.....	20
TEX. PROP. CODE § 81.0011.....	21
TEX. PROP. CODE § 82.002.....	20
TEX. PROP. CODE § 82.113.....	21,53
TEX. PROP. CODE § 82.161.....	21,53
TEX. TAX CODE § 171.251.....	26
TEX. TAX CODE § 171.251(2).....	6,23
TEX. TAX CODE §171.255.....	6,23

**RULES**

Tex. R. Civ. P. 45.....	16
Tex. R. Civ. P. 47(c).....	15
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91.....	91
Tex. R. Civ. P. 131.....	54
Tex. R. Civ. P. 141.....	54
Tex. R. App. P. 44.1.....	6

**TREATISES**

2 McDonald, <i>Texas Civil Practice</i> § 5.05, p. 16 (1970).....	17
2 McDonald, <i>Texas Civil Practice</i> § 5.07.2, p. 22 (1970).....	17

Texas Pattern Jury Charges § 108.2.....40

**LAW JOURNAL ARTICLES**

Calvert, "No Evidence" and "Insufficient Evidence" Points of Error,"  
38 *TEX. L. REV.* 361, 362-63 (1960).....10

Powers & Ratliff, "Another Look at 'No Evidence' and 'Insufficient Evidence',"  
69 *TEX. L. REV.* 515, 522-23 (1991))..... 12
